

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

Victoria Government Gazette

No. 115—Thursday, 3 November 1983

STATUTORY RULES 1983 No. 305 Hospitals and Charities Act 1958 HOSPITALS AND CHARITIES (FEES) (AMENDMENT No. 3) REGULATIONS 1983

At the Executive Council Chamber, Melbourne, the second day of November, 1983

PRESENT:

His Excellency the Governor of Victoria
Mr Jolly Mr Crabb
Mr Kent

Pursuant to the powers conferred by section 93 of the Hospitals and Charities Act 1958 and all other powers him thereunto enabling, His Excellency the Governor of the State of Victoria by and with the advice of the Executive Council of the said State, doth hereby make the following Regulations (that is to say):

- 1. (a) These Regulations may be cited as the "Hospitals and Charities (Fees) (Amendment No. 3) Regulations 1983".
- (b) In these Regulations the *Hospitals and Charities (Fees) Regulations 1983 are called the Principal Regulations.
- (c) These Regulations shall come into operation on 3 November 1983.
- 2. In Part I of Schedule A of the Principal Regulations for the expression "\$11.50" wherever occurring under the heading B. Nursing Home Type Patients there shall be substituted the expression "\$11.95".
- 3. In Part I of Schedule A of the Principal Regulations for the expression "\$41.90" wherever occurring under the heading B. Nursing Home Type Patients there shall be substituted the expression "\$45.15".
- 4. In Part II of Schedule A of the Principal Regulations for the expression "\$11.50" wherever occurring under the heading A. In-Patients there shall be substituted the expression "\$11.95".
- 5. In Part II of Schedule A of the Principal Regulations for the expression "\$41.90" wherever occurring under the heading A. In-patients there shall be substituted the expression "\$45.15".
- 6. In Part III of Schedule A of the Principal Regulations for the expression "\$9.00" wherever occurring under the heading Residents there shall be substituted the expression "\$10.05".
- 7. In Part III of Schedule A of the Principal Regulations for the expression "\$17.00" wherever occurring under the heading Residents there shall be substituted the expression "\$19.65".

And the Honourable Thomas William Roper, Her Majesty's Minister of Health for the State of Victoria, shall give the necessary directions herein accordingly.

TOM FORRISTAL Clerk of the Executive Council

 $^{^{\}bullet}$ S.R. No. 44/83 as amended by S.R. Nos. 95/83, and 206/83

;.

·